Aon plc Form DEFA14A June 06, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 14A

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)

Filed by the Registrant X

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant O

Check the appropriate box:

Preliminary Proxy Statement

Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2)) o

Definitive Proxy Statement o **Definitive Additional Materials** X Soliciting Material under §240.14a-12 o

AON PLC

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filin x	g Fee (Check the appropriate box): No fee required. Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.			
	(1)		Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:	
	(2)		Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:	
	(3)		Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):	
	(4)		Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:	
	(5)		Total fee paid:	
0	Fee paid previously with preliminary materials. Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule at the date of its filing. (1) Amount Previously Paid:			
	(2)	Form, Schedule or Registration	on Statement No.:	
	(3)	Filing Party:		
	(4)	Date Filed:		

Edgar Filing: Aon plc - Form DEFA14A

n	ച
w	IC.

Aon plc 8 Devonshire Square London EC2M 4PL

6 June 2014

The proxy statement for our 2014 annual general meeting sets forth our directors remuneration policy for consideration by shareholders at the meeting (Proposal 7).

We have consulted with shareholder representatives on the policy and we wish to clarify the way in which the Organization and Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors (the Committee) will exercise its discretion (i) to offer remuneration in excess of the maximums stated in the policy and (ii) grant uncapped equity-based awards which are not necessarily subject to performance conditions in special circumstances, such as in connection with the renewal of an employment agreement or to a newly recruited executive officer. Specifically, the Committee will use its discretion as follows:

- With regard to base salary, the Committee will only increase base salary to account for a significant change in job function or responsibilities, including changes arising from acquisitions and organic business developments since the date base salary was last set, or to bring the fixed portion of an executive s total compensation in line with the compensation of similarly situated executives within our peer group.
- With regard to cash incentives, the Committee is limited by Aon s shareholder approved incentive plan, which limits the cash incentive to no more than \$10 million per year per individual. This limit also applies to the restricted stock unit portion of the annual incentive under Aon s Incentive Stock Program.
- With regard to long-term equity based incentives, the Committee is limited by Aon's shareholder approved incentive plan, which limits the equity based incentive to no more than 1.5 million shares per year per individual. The Committee expects that it will not make long-term equity incentive awards granted as part of its annual compensation programs valued at more than \$20 million at the time of grant, and that such awards will be subject to performance conditions.
- The Committee confirms that, in connection with the renewal of employment agreements, any supplemental equity awards will be capped at an aggregate grant date fair value of \$30 million. At least 50% of such supplemental awards will be subject to performance conditions.

Edgar Filing: Aon plc - Form DEFA14A

•	The Committee confirms the following limitations on awards in connection with the appointment of a newly recruited executive
director:	

• Any normal equity award will be subject to the normal limitations in the policy.

Aon plc

Registered office: 8 Devonshire Square

Registered in England and Wales, No. 7876075

London EC2M 4PL

Edgar Filing: Aon plc - Form DEFA14A

•	In the event that the newly-recruited executive director is forfeiting remuneration to join the Company, the Committee may awar
additional	cash or equity to account for such forfeiture.

The Committee encourages feedback from its shareholders on Aon s compensation programs and policies.